Exhibit 1 is a true and accurate summary of the facts in this matter.  

Respondents agree to the issuance of the Decision and Order, which is attached hereto. 

Respondents also agree to the Commission imposing upon them an administrative penalty in the amount 

of Eighteen Thousand Dollars ($18,000).  A cashier’s check from Respondents in said amount, made 

payable to the “General Fund of the State of California,” is submitted with this Stipulation as full 

payment of the administrative penalty, to be held by the State of California until the Commission issues

[...]

expenses accrued were for nonmonetary contributions made to candidates appearing on the ballot 
in the 2004 General Election causing the LCRs filed with the Secretary of State for five of these 
candidates to be understated by $349,218.  Therefore, an administrative penalty of two thousand 
five hundred dollars ($2,500) for the pre-election campaign statement and two thousand dollars 
($2,000) for the post-election semi-annual campaign statement are appropriate penalties. 

COUNTS 6 & 7: Failure to Report Subvendor Information for Payments Made  

Respondents failed to report on a pre-election and a semi-annual campaign statement for

[...]

Although the amount of subvendor information for payments 
made appears to be significant for the two reporting period, totaling $664,174, it is less than 8% 
of the total expenditures made by Respondents during those reporting periods.  Therefore, an 
administrative penalty of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) per violation is appropriate. 

COUNT 8: Failure to Report Vendor Information for Credit Card Payments Made  

Respondents had a duty to report on their campaign statements credit card vendor 
information for payments of $100 or more made to credit card vendors, as if the expenditures

[...]

less than 2% of total expenditures made by Respondents during those reporting periods.  Thus, 
an administrative penalty of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500) for a combination of the 
two reporting periods is appropriate.  

Accordingly, the facts of this case justify an imposition of an administrative penalty of 
eighteen thousand dollars ($18,000).